#### Appendix B- Environmental Protection Fees and Charges

Note: As per the request of Members fees have been rounded so they do not include pence. Exceptions are the concession charge for special collections, the half yearly charge for brown bins and the weekly/additional breakdown of trade prices, as these are all percentages of the main charge (which has been rounded).

#### Section 1 - Contaminated bin from flats

Proposed increase from £53 to £55 return fee (plus the price per bin below)

Bin size		Proposed
	2020/21	2021/22
240 litre	£43	£44
660 litre	£80	£82
1100 litre	£107	£110

#### Section 2 - Special Collections

Number of items	Charge 2020/21	Proposed 2021/22
1-3	£48*	£49*
Additional items**	£17.00 per item (max 10)*	£18 per item (max 10)*
Televisions,	£48 per item*	£49*
cookers, washing		
machines, tumble		
dryers,		
fridge/freezers		
Above 10 items	Quote, no concessions	Quote, no concessions
and house		
clearances		
Pianos	£150 (outside only, no	£150 (outside only, no
	concessions)	concessions)

<sup>\*</sup>subject to 50% concession for people on Income Support, Employment Support Allowance, Council Tax benefit, Housing benefit.

# Section 3 – Brown bin charges

	2020/21	prices	Proposed	2021/22
Number	Charge	Concessionary	Charge	Concession
of brown	(for sign ups	rate	(for sign ups	ary rate
bins	between)	(for sign ups between)	between)	(for sign ups between)
1	£40 (April – Sept) (which includes £5 discount for paying by Direct Debit)  £20 (Oct – March) (which includes £5 discount for paying by Direct Debit)	£32 (April- Sept) (which includes £5 discount for paying by Direct Debit)  £16 (Oct-March) (which includes £5 discount for paying by Direct Debit)	£45 (April- Sept) £22.50 (Oct- March)	£37 (April-Sept) £18.50 (Oct-March)
2	£80	N/A	£80	N/A
3	£80	N/A	£80	N/A

## Section 4 – Animal Control

£25 statutory fee plus (see table below)

	Charges for 2020/21 Proposed no change for 2021/22
Stray dog handling	£100
Stray dog kennel fee	£20 per day/part day
Stray dog transportation	£50
Dangerous wild animals	£400**
(two years incl interim	
check)	

<sup>\*\*</sup>plus vets fees

Section 5 - Animal welfare licensing fees (agreed for 2020/21)

Nev	New Application			Renewal	.I	2 ye	ear	3 y	/ear	
	App £		Total £	App £	Grant £	Total £	Grant £	Total £	Grant £	
Home Board	233	32	255	143	34	177	167	310	300	443
Dog Day Care - commercial	243	25	295	143	54	197	247	390	440	583
Exhibit ≤5 species	233	300	523	143	300	443				
Exhibit ≥6 species	263	480	743	143	480	623				
Breeding - residential	232	32	264*	183	34	217*	175	358*	316	499*
Breeding - commercial	292	52	344*	183	54	237*	295	478*	536	719*
Kennels	263	52	315	143	54	197	267	410	480	623
Cattery	263	52	315	143	54	197	267	410	480	623
Hiring Horses	149 **	52	201**	143	54	197**	172	315**	291	434**
Selling pets (retail)	263	52	315	183	54	237	267	450	480	663
Selling Pets (small)	243	32	275	163	34	197	187	350	340	503
Combinatio n Kennel & Cattery	306	103	409	246	108	354	363	609	619	865
Franchises	84	Per host 173		84	Per host 133		Per host 196		Per host 259	

<sup>\*</sup>Plus Inspector costs at hourly rate \* Plus vet fees

Additional costs to all applications – all costs relating to any appeal; vet/expert fees if necessary for inspections throughout duration of licence. Variation/transfer- proportionately charged using Inspector costs at hourly rate; re-inspection charged at Inspector costs at hourly rate.

Section 6 - Removal of dead animals

	Current 2020/21	Proposed for 2021/22
Removal of dead animals (non-domestic)	£53	£55

### Section 7 – removal of graffiti from commercial premises

2020/21	Proposed 2021/22			
£58 per hour (minimum two hours) plus	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
materials	materials			

### Section 8 - Football pitch hire

Proposed 2021/22 Equipment package; 2 nets, net pins, 4 corner flags £130

			2020/21 £	2021/22 £ 3% increase
30 week hire	Grounds set up	Adult	2034	No longer offered
30 week hire	Grounds set up	Under 18s	943	No longer offered
30 week hire	Grounds set up	Under 12s	462	No longer offered
30 week hire	Club set up	Adult	1812	1866
30 week hire	Club set up	Under 18s	850	876
30 week hire	Club set up	Under 12s	396	408
15 week hire	Grounds set up	Adult	1105	No longer offered
15 week hire	Grounds set up	Under 18s	566	No longer offered
15 week hire	Grounds set up	Under 12s	251	No longer offered
15 week hire	Club set up	Adult	960	989
15 week hire	Club set up	Under 18s	458	472
15 week hire	Club set up	Under 12s	211	217
Occasional	Grounds set up	Adult	79	No longer offered
Occasional	Grounds set up	Under 18s	53	No longer offered
Occasional	Grounds set up	Under 12s	20	No longer offered
Occasional	Club set up	Adult	-	New charge £72
Occasional	Club set up	Under 18s	-	New charge £49
Occasional	Club set up	Under 12s	-	New charge £19
To	Anyoita	Days rate	200	400
Tournament	Any site	Day rate	396	408

# Section 9 – Cemeteries

	2020/21		Proposed 2021/22		Comments
	20	-U/ -1	TRDC		Commence
				non	
				res (x3	
	TRDC	Non	TRDC	res	
	resident	Resident	resident	rate)	
	restaerie	Resident	resident	racej	
Purchase full plot	981	2943	1010	3030	
•	301	2343	1010	3030	
Purchase full plot for			4040	2020	5 2024/22
cremated remains			1010	3030	Proposed new charge for 2021/22
Purchase half plot	491	1473	506	1518	
Purchase full plot					
Woodland	535	1605	551	1653	
Purchase half plot					
Woodland	267	801	275	825	
Stillborn Child	No		No	No	
Interment	Charge	No Charge	Charge	Charge	
Child under 18	No		No	No	
interment	Charge	No Charge	Charge	Charge	
Single Depth					
interment	712	2136	733	2199	
Double Depth					
interment	868	2604	894	2682	
Treble Depth					
interment	1650	4950	1700	5100	
Ashes interment	304	912	313	939	
Weekend interment					
rate	1085		1118		
Woodland Single					
Depth interment	712	2136	733	2199	
Woodland Ashes					
interment	304	912	313	939	
Tree & Bulb					
Contribution	112		115		
Permit for new					
memorial	242		249		
Permit to amend					
memorial	83		85		
Permit to add					
kerbing	168		173		
Maintenance of					Recommend to remove service from
Grave	162				2021/22
Siave	102				

250		250	Recommend to keep at £250 as we haven't opened the memorial garden yet and this is a new service we will be offering
69		71	
	250		

### Section 10 - Nappy sacks

	Remainder of 2020/21 & 2021/22 (agreed)
Price per sack	40 pence
Price per roll	£10
Postage	£3

# Section 11 – Bins at new developments

Size of bin (litre)	Proposed 2021/22 £
1100	225
660	220
360	35
240	19
140	16
23 food pod (external)	4
7 food caddy (internal)	2